

113TH CONGRESS  
1ST SESSION

# H. R. 2668

To delay the application of the individual health insurance mandate.

---

## IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

JULY 11, 2013

Mr. YOUNG of Indiana (for himself, Mr. GRIFFIN of Arkansas, Mr. BOUTSTANY, Mr. BRADY of Texas, Mrs. BLACK, Mr. CAMP, Mr. KELLY of Pennsylvania, Mr. NUNES, Mr. SAM JOHNSON of Texas, Mr. REICHERT, Mr. SCHOCK, Mr. BUCHANAN, Mr. RENACCI, Mr. MARCHANT, Mr. REED, Mr. TIBERI, Mr. RYAN of Wisconsin, Mr. PAULSEN, Mr. ROSKAM, Ms. JENKINS, Mr. SMITH of Nebraska, Mr. GERLACH, Mr. PRICE of Georgia, and Mrs. BLACKBURN) introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Ways and Means

---

## A BILL

To delay the application of the individual health insurance  
mandate.

1 *Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-*  
2 *tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,*

3 **SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.**

4 This Act may be cited as the “Fairness for American  
5 Families Act”.

1 **SEC. 2. DELAY IN APPLICATION OF INDIVIDUAL HEALTH**  
2 **INSURANCE MANDATE.**

3 (a) IN GENERAL.—Section 5000A(a) of the Internal  
4 Revenue Code of 1986 is amended by striking “2013” and  
5 inserting “2014”.

6 (b) CONFORMING AMENDMENTS.—

7 (1) Section 5000A(c)(2)(B) of the Internal Rev-  
8 enue Code of 1986 is amended—

9 (A) by striking “2014” in clause (i) and  
10 inserting “2015”, and

11 (B) by striking “2015” in clauses (ii) and  
12 (iii) and inserting “2016”.

13 (2) Section 5000A(c)(3)(B) of such Code is  
14 amended—

15 (A) by striking “2014” and inserting  
16 “2015”, and

17 (B) by striking “2015” (prior to amend-  
18 ment by subparagraph (A)) and inserting  
19 “2016”.

20 (3) Section 5000A(c)(3)(D) of such Code is  
21 amended—

22 (A) by striking “2016” and inserting  
23 “2017”, and

24 (B) by striking “2015” and inserting  
25 “2016”.

1           (4) Section 5000A(e)(1)(D) of such Code is  
2 amended—

3           (A) by striking “2014” and inserting  
4 “2015”, and

5           (B) by striking “2013” and inserting  
6 “2014”.

7       (c) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments made by  
8 this section shall take effect as if included in section 1501  
9 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act.

○